EYENING

aand e e - g

&.10 otclock,
Council Chamber,
City Hall,

February 26th, 1931

A meeting of the City Oouncil was

held this evening. At the above named hour there
~were present His Worehip the Mayor, and Aldermen

Dickie, Stech,Mitohell, Donovan, Redmond, Daley,
Oragg, Mclnnes, icCarthy, McDonald, Shields,;O'To&le,
Drysdale, O'Malley, Probert, Adams and Smeltzer.

The meeting was called to consider
the estimates for the civic year 1931, to proceed
with business standing over and the transaction of

other busineij,

QIVIC ESTIMATES

Read report of the Finance Committee g
covering estimates for the @ity of Halifax for the “

year 19%1s ,
- Conmittee Room, Oity Hall,
- February 24th, 1931

His Worship the llayor, :
and Members of City Qouncil., X

Gentlemen} |
| Your Committee on Finance submit

herewith the Estimates of Income and Expenditure
for the Olvic Year 1931, showing a total of
$2,055,514.72 , an increase of 556,360.65 over the

previous year..

B e LT ANl e

- Your Committee have gone carefully
over the Estimates of the various spending depart-
mente, & number of whioh show & sllght increase.

The only salary increases are those decided upon

on the adoption of the report of the Special
Oommittee on Salary Revision at a meeting of Council

" held on the 17th April last. —

~ - The various schedules have been
type-#ritten and have been distriiuted before the

meeting.,

Respectfully submitted,

E.J. Oragg
CHAIRMAN




By unanimous eonsont of Council

the estimatés are taken up and oonsldored schedule

by schedule.,

SCHEDULE "A"
JOINT ESTIMATES MUNIOIPALITY
OF HALIFAX .
IteMese v nnnan cerens $57,91%.3%

Moved by Alderman Oragg scconded by

Alderman Mitchell that this Schedule be adopted.

Motion passed. |
SOHEDULE "B

PUBLIO SOHOOLS |

IteMacecrsssesesesss $656,990,03
Moved by Alderman Cragg, seconded.

by Alderman Smeltzer that this schedule be adopted..

Motion passed

SOHEDULE "¢

OITY HOME

ItoMeeeeees. wesaaeeae $66,934,25
Moved by Aldermmn Oragg, seconded
by Alderman Dickie that this Schedule be adopted.
Motion passed.
SCHEDULE "D"

5SIS HOSPITAL
TUBERCULO TEeMaeevneconoonnnen ..$30,688.00

Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded

by Alderman Probert that this Bchedule be adopted.

Motion passed.
SCHEDULE Mtg!

PUBLIQ GARDENS AND OOMMONS

TH0Meesernronns ceen .1l 975,00

Moved by Alderman Oragg seconded by

Alderman Donovan that this Schedule be adopted.

Motion passed.

u563_

P

R . T




SCHEDULE "'p
POINT PLEASANT PARK

TtOoMeveernnnnneennnnnn,s, . $3,855.00

Moved by Alderman Oragg scoonded. by
Alderman Diockie that this Schedule be adopted,
Motion passed.,

| SO&@DULE Gn | :
CITIZENS' FREE LIBRARY E
Itemooo.oo-.-.............&34,370.00 :

-Moved by Alderman Oragg seconded by
Alderman Stech fhaﬁ this Schedule be adoptod.,
Motion pessed
- BOHEDULE *"gH
QITY HEALTH BQARD ,
IteMessasincnpenrennnss $27,916,00

Moved by Alderman Oragg seconded Dby
Alderman B8tech that this schedulec be adopted,
Motion passed.
SOHEDULE "I*
SUPERANNUATIONS

Tt0Masneeernnrannnnonees. $41,131.05
Moved by Alderman Oragg seconded
by Alderman Smeltzer that this Schedule be adopted.
Motion passeds

SOHEDULE "Jg"

CITY GRANTS AND SUNDRIES
IteMecsoronenasoanssonns $122, 551 72

Moved by Alderman Oragg seconded by

- T T ITTET e L SE L A

Alderman Dickie that this Schedule be amended by
restoring the grants to the Halifax Dispensary and
Morgue $600,00, Nova Scotia College of Art and Design
$400,00, and Society fox the Prevention of Gruelty |

$400,00 , &nd thatsthe schedule as €0 amenidsa amounting




February 26th, 19371

to $12l,351.72, be adopted. Motion passed.
SCHEDULE "R

BHORT TERM DEBENTURES AND INTEREST

TteMesuessneninnnnn.n....$10,115, 2
Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded
by Alderman Mitchell that this schedule be adopted,
Motion passed.
SCHEDULE "L"

INTDREST ON OONSOLIDATED FUND 1880
1[“ I“T\;qp,!

E Item............;......;..$h9 394,00
Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded by

Alderman Mitchell that this schedule Dbe adopted. e

Motion passed.,

SOHEDULE "ii*

INTEREST ON OONSOLIDATED FUND 1905

THOMeeeeconncnranaansnoss $323,473.89
Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded by
Alderman Mitchell that this schédﬁle be adopted.
Motion passed.
SCHEDULE "N!
SINKING FUND REQUIRENENTS
TtCMeeeseoserooesesnsesss .$570,186.73

Moved by Alderman Oragg seconded by
Alderman Mitchell that this schedule be adopted.

Motion passed.
SOHEEDULE "O"

SALARIES

THOMeeensensnesonnneesssss 8L, 314,92

Moved by Alderman Oragg seconced b¥bﬁ“

Alderman Adams that this schedule be adopted..

Motion passede.
SOHEDULE npH

POLICE - L $117,117.00

T AT g

B




Fobrunay 264h, 1.9%Y

Jvde

— -

Movecd by Alderman Cragg seconded by
1 ey 3 Y .
Alderman Adams that this Schedule be adopted. Motion

passead,

JOHEDULE "Qjl

g

riso

o]

|

Ibemonennnonevenennnnen,s $16,115.15
Yoved by Alderman Cragg seconded
by Alderman Smeltzer that this Schedule be adopted.,
Motion passed.,
SOHEDULE "R
CITY WORKS DEPARTMENT

IteMenncsooeransnnnnesa $247,500,00

Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded by
Alderman Donoyen that this Schedule be adopted.
Motion passed.

SCHEDULE "™

FIRE DEPARTMENT

IteMecoenioecnoonnnnenss, .$157,979.00
Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded by
Alderman O'Toole that this Schedule be adopted.,

Motion passed
SOHEDULE "S8" (CONTINUED

FIRE ALARM MAINTENANCE
TELEGRAPH SYSTEM

LMo e nrrenerennsnenenens.a5,849.21
Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded by

Alderman O!'Toole that this Schedule be adopted, Motion

passedo
SCHEDULE "T"

1T 3OELLANEOUS

TBEMMa e sseonnneeeesasessss  $9,100,00 |
Moved by Alderman Crggg seconded by ;
Alderman MoInnee that this Schedule be adopted.

Motion passede.

w56 6




e ———

February 26th, 1931

SOHEDULE "y
ESTIMATED INCOIE

Itemo-.....-....'........338‘7,950:78
Yoved by Alderman Oragg seéonded by
Alderman lleOarthy that this Schedule be adopted.

Motion passed,

TOTAL CIVIQO YEAR 1931-732

Itemesesacaesniien. 2,057,359,72
Moved by Alderman Oragg seconded

by Alderman lMoCarthy that Schedules A to U. inclusive
amounting to (g, 057,359,72 be adopted as a whole. \

Motion passed,

The following Resolution was
submitteds

RESOLVED that the General and ?
Ordinary Assessment amounting to $634,975.28 |
1ess robable income $8&7,950.78 maklng a total
g Z .50 and the exiTa assessment amounting |
82 59 .74 as set out in the yearly '
estimates ‘herewith submitted for 1931- }2
meking a total of $2,029,619.24 plus 25
for shopt collections. $50,740.48 making .
$2,080,359.72 less estimated Poll Tax |
18 006 00 and $5,000,00 from unexpended )
balanoes making a total of £2,057,359.72 be :
confirmed end do now pass, and that the inhabitants !
and property within the city be assessed and rated |

for the saild sum of $2,057,3%59.72.

FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Olerk
is hereby directed to transmit the said Estimates,
together with a copy of this resolution to the
0ity Asseseor on.or before the lst day of March
next, end to instruct him to fix the rate of |
taxation for the year ending April 30th, 1932 :
on the baeis of the said amount of §2 057 35972,

per cent

Moved by Alderman Oragg. seconded by

? [
Alderman McOnrthy and passed unanimously.

. (The several schedules marked
A" to "UM inclusive- Oivic Estimntes for 1931-32
adopted and as finally passed will be found in
printed form following this minute)

e 567.—




Fobrunmy 264h,1.9%

CITY OF HALIFAX
ESTI.IATES FOR OIVIC YEAR
1951-1.932

~—

ESTIIATES OF BNCO.E- AND. EXPENDITURE FOR THZ CIVIC YEAR ENDING

_APRIL 30 1932 AS PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FEBRUARY 26,1931

EXTRA ASSESSRNT L9412 INSRLQEﬁZj}EKEﬂ%§E 1930=31
Ae. Joint Eestiwmntcs

Municipality of Halifax %52,913;33 $5,111.62 552, 801,71
B, Public Schools 22,998.03 28,201 .85 6@8,738°ﬁ33
D. Tuberculosis Hospital %0,688,00 1,840.00 28:8489005
E. Public Gardens & Oormmon 14,275,00 875,00 ! | 1i,1009003
F. Point Plcasant Park , 855,00 145,00 000,00,
G. Citizens Free Library 3,370000 270,00 4;1OOQOO;
H. City Hcalth'Board . 27,916.50 | 1,426.00 2?a34§95Q§
| I. Supcrannuntions . i,l}l.o 7,1?7.23 35’969‘§3ﬁ
’ %o gitthgantsD&bSugdiégs 124,351,72 27,081,117 97,2]09953
—~ Bhort Tcruw Dcbentu L
'5 and Interest 10,415,224 5,354.12 15,759,365
: L. Int. on Consolidated Fund i .00 49, 30k OO%
i 1330 | 9,394, : ’ o VU I,
- M. Int. on Consolidated Fund g
| 1905 323 473.89 1,048,42 32#,522.315
i N. Sinking Fund Requirements 70,186.73 3,679.11 66,507,62 i
3 L Sjustmont of ’ :
3 ess adjustment o g
4 Salaries | 722450 (2250 ¢
: $1, 432,590, 7THe 78 948  H338 ., 539,601,406, 185,95
' J
GENERAL ASSESSIENT B
é* 0. Salnrics | - $81,314,92 ) 313, 340,08 $94,22;.88 §
Al P, Police 117,117,00 1,856,00 115, ? P
e * 20 16.115.15 1,135,00 17,250,15
’ ¥ i 500, 300,00 237,200,001
BY: R. 0ity Works Deprrtment 247, 500,00 10,)% o0 231,200000
S. Fire Deprrtment 157,579.00 "1}361,00 2 go0 08 ¢
2 Telegraph System 5,849.21 41.35  5,890.56
| T. HMiscellaneous 9,100,00 250,00 &,3850.0
] (Less adjustment of | N
‘2 \ . - 9 77 . “‘2
<V alaries H 5L971°42m e ‘
%} Sala ) gegu,975.28¢20,34h.42914,216.%%&623,%35.88 k
" U. Less Estimnted Income 87,950.78 15,0450,78 72,500,
1 ol ceg— l J
?Otﬁl oneral As $547 024.50$20,3&4,42§29,967.21$536 eh7.29 |
! ?ggai Extra Assessment 1 E ‘5ol 74 7l oL g hdy 8 .69 1018 187z§g :
N | 42,029,619,28895,292. 90 38, 506 9051972, 83327 ¢
\f - ;
i Add Provision Shoit 6 9. 320,83 .
1 ' tions 235% 50, 740 hg 1,419, 55 - 2 . {
| Collec 18 23% §2,080,359,72%9 ,722555¢38,5060909202§,égg:85 :
g Less Unecxpended Balances 5,000.00 127000200
di Less Estimated Poll Texeg 18,000.00 SEmm )
) ) l - dh 154,07 &
¢ Oivic Yoar 1931-32 3 2,057,359.72$96,712.55 ¥1,999, 15401 &
l Previous Year 1,999,154.07 38,506.90 E
INOREASE $58,20%.65$58,205.65 i

»ﬂ"vy“f/
W "‘567A“‘

. | |IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII



o 0 (R P AR 1

3 P W o £ S A 2

i
d
i
}
|

February 26th, 1931

Alderman Cragg brought to the

notice of Council thot it would be necessary in
thq near future to find g néw source of revenue for
" maintaining and carrying on the necessary

services of the City ~nd submitted the following

resolution?

. WHEREAS the City of Halifax will
in the near future have to find new source
of revenue to maintain and carry on the
necessary services of the City.

AND WHEREAS our poll tax as at
present applied does not reach all who
should contribute to the maintenance of
our City services—~ particularly those who
reside outside the City and who earn
their livlihood within the Citye

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the
Oity of Halifax useek Legislation authoriz-
ing it to ivmose and collcct an employment
license on a1l persons rnele and female
employed within the City of Halifax who
do not otherwise contribute through
established forms of taxation within the
Qity of Halifax.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the COity
Solicitor be instructed to forthwith prepare

such legislation as will properly define,
and authorize such license.

 ﬁESOLVED that the Committee on Laws
and Privileges together with the Oommittee

on Finance prepare a schedule of graduated poll

tax based on income and submit the said.
‘schedule to Council at the regular meeting
in March, and

RESOLVED that the Oommittge explore
any further fields of taxation which are
available.

Moved by Alderman COragg seconded Dy

Aldernan McInnes and passed unanimouslys

R

’e - . -

 SPECIAL QOMMITTEE ON LEGISLATION

It was unanimously agrced that
the Oommittee on Laws & Privileges would act as a
Special Committee to watch the progress of the 0ity

ot

Bills through the Le%éslature.
5 L]




i e Sy o i i g o A T ST i g parg ot i T

Fobrunry 26th, 1971

ORUSHED STONE CONTRACT
FIVAL PAYIUENT

Read report of the Committce on
Works and the City Enginocer covering certificate for

the final payment to the Fairview Orushed Stone

Corpany ;1,388.27 on their contract for supplying

crushced stone!

City Engincer's Office, -
Halifax, N.S.,

February 18th, 1931
CRUSHED STO:E-STREETS

His Worship the Iiayor.

Sir: CERTIFICATE NO.7 (FIWAL)

I beg to recommend payment to the

" Fairview Crushed Stone Company,Limited, of the sum
of One Thousand Thwree Hurdred and Eighty-ecight Dollars

and Twenty-seven Cents ( 41,388.27) being the balance
in full, .n thelr contract for the supply of stone
for the civic year 193%0-31,

Estimnted Value of stone delivered 6,941,327
Paid on Certificrtes 1 to 6 5,553.10
Balance recommended in full wl, 388,27

Rospeotfully subnitted,

H.W.Johnston
CITY ENGINEER

City Works Office,

Halifax, N.S.,Feb.25th,1971
FAIRVIZW CRUSHED
STONE CO::PANY
~FINAL. PAYMENT

The City Oouncil.

Gentlemen?

The Committee on Works recommend
payment to the Fairview Crushed Stone Coupany, Linited,
of the sum of Thirteen Hundred and Eighty-cight
Dollnrs nnd Twenty-seven Oente ( w1,383.27)
being balance in full on their contract for the
supply of stone for the olvic yoar 1930~3%1.

Respectfully submitted,

li ds Hunter
OLERK OF WORKS

=569~

o
i
L
1".;
v
4
:




Februnry 26th,19%1

Moved by Aldermnn Mitchell seconded
by Alderman Adams that the report be adopted and

account pald. Motion passed.

NOVA_SOOTIA OOLLEGE OF ART

| The City Olerk subnmittod leotters
from Wele Payzant,Treasurer of the Nova Scotia
Oollege of Art, and R.V.Harris, K&, a former
Direotor, protesting against the withdrawal of a
oivic grant to the Nova Scotia Oollege of Art.,
| As this mattor has been dealt

with in the estimates now passed the letters were

filed, ,/

OITY HOLE~AGREEMENT WITH COUNTY OF HALIFAX
AND TOWN OF DARTHOUTH IN RE BOARD OF
PAUPERS

Read remort of the Charitice

Qommittee on the reesult of a conference of a Bub-
.committee -with -the -Qounty :Council ~on the matter of

-the maintenance of the county poor in the City Home:

Committee Room, City Hall,
, Halifax, N.S.,Feb.26th,1931
To the Members
of the Oharities Qommittee.

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to resolution of your
Qormittee whereby a sub-committee composed of
Aldermen Smeltzer, Alderman Probert, your Chairman
and the Superintendent of the Oity Home caused
a conference to be held with a Committee of the

Oounty Oouncil followed by the said Oommittee

appearing before the County Council in eession
regarding a fifteen year agreement for the care and
meintenance of the poor and harrless insane of ‘the
Municipality of Halifax as reconmended py the 0ity
Auditor in a report to the Finance Conmmittees

* Your committee beg to report that
ae a result of the saild conference that the Qounty
Qouncil 4id unanimously pass a resolutlon%approving
of o fifteen year agreement at a rate of $3.50 per
patient weekly with provision that in the event
of the Oity Home being destroyed during the 1ifoh
of the agreement that the Oounty will assume sudh
additional gost per patient as nay TCBH}@,@HT$?8
the period of réconstruction.. :

=570~




Februnry 26th,1931

Your Committee wishes further

%o report that before the agreenment can becone effect-

1ve and binding on both parties that it must be
apprgved by legislation and to that end g joint
committee of the County Council and your sub-coumittee
have arranged an appointment with the Government to
tqke place on Friday of this week. Your Committee
wish t0 make it olear that in the remote event of

the new agrecment not being given the necessary
1egislaﬁ1v9 approval that a definite understanding
was made with the Oounty Oouncil that the present
agreement would be amended in order that the 0ity

would be fully protected in the event of the Oity
Home being destroyed,

S Your OQommittee submit a letter

from the Town Olerk of Dartmouth advising that the
Town of Dartmouth will enter into a similar agreement
at a reduced rate of $3.,50 , their present rate
being §4.00 ( their patients at present being 15)

and 1t ie recommended that the offer of the Town
of Dartmouth be accepted. |

Your sub-committee wish to recommend
that this progress report be submitted to the Oity
Oouncil in compliance with its resolution of the 19th
inet., and that action be deferred until the next
regular meeting of QOouncil and that during the inter-
vening period, your sub-committee follow the matter
to a conclusion and bring in a complete report to-
gether with draft copics of the new or amended
agreements as the case may be.

Respecffully submitted,
F.W.Diokie

CHAIRIAN OF SUB=CO:LIITTEE

Dartmouth, N.S., |
Februnry 26th, 1931
Alderman Dickile,
Roy Building,
Halifax, N.S.

Rey Maintenance of Poor at City Home

Dear Bix I am instructed to say E??E the To¥n
Dartmouth ie willing to enter into a cen yea
géreement with the CQity of Halifﬁx for the maintenance
of ite poor at the Oity Home at $3%.50 per Wegk pez
pauper, the terms of the -agreement to be simllag to
the agroement now being considered between the 01ty

of Halifnx and the Oounty of HalifaX.

Yours truly,

WeTeSmith
TOWN OLERK

-571-

'
.’;l
1
a9
i

K3
et I il

T

— i ———— b G, SRS €T




February 26%a. 1931

City Hall, Halifex. .S
Fobrunry A6tn, 1948
ULy couh, .L9/L
His Worship the Hayor,
and lermbers of the ity Council.

Gentlenen:
.~ ' The Charitice Committec nmet j
day. Present: The Ohalrman, Aldermaniggmggg P
McCarthy and Smeltzer, ’

i oLk ‘

. Your Committec beg to revort the
in accordance with the resolution of the Uity Ooﬁﬂgil
passed on the 19th inst., a sub-cormittec of the
Charities Committee composed of the Chrirman
Aldermen Probert and Bmeltzer and Superinten&ent of
the Oity Home, held a conference with the County
Council and beg to submit the attnrched report of
the sub-committee for approval of Gouncil,

Respectfully submitted,
F.W.Dickie
CHAIRNAN

loved by Alderman MoClarthy
seconded by Alderman McInmes that the report be filed.
Motion passed unanimously;

The following resolutions (3)
were submitteds.

(1)

BESOLVED that the agrcements
between the City of Halifax and the Town of
Dartmouth and the Municipality of the County
of Halifax for the maintenance of their poor -
at the Jity Home be cancelled on the 28th day
of February 1933 and that notice be given the
Qounty of Halifax and the Town of Dartmouth to
that effect forthwith.

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Cormittee
appointed by the Council for that purpose be
authorized to continue negotiations with the
Town of Dartmouth, and the County of Hallfax but
only on the vasie that any new agreenents shall
be terminated at the option of the City in the

event of the 0ity Home being destroyed, and that . .
such agreement contain provisions under which. the

cost of maintaining the inmates of the Town and
Oounty may be reviewed on the termination of

-five year periods.

Moved by Alderman Daley sdéconded

by Alderman Donovan and passed unaninously.

~57e-

o P T B T e ) ¥ L




fobruary 26th, 1971

(2)

RESOLVED that this Council j
the Sub~09mmittee of the Charities %o;ggziggt
that provisions be ewbodicd in any agroenment
entgrgd into between the City and the
Municipality permitting a revision of the
costes at the end of each five year period,

Moved by Alderman lcInnce scconded

by Alderman McCarthy. Motion passed fiftcon voting

for the same and two against it as follovs:

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Alderman Mitchell
Stech

Donovan
Daley
Cragg

McInnes

McCarthy

Aldernan Dickie
Redmond .

McDonald

Shields

O'Toole

O'Malley

Drysdale

Probert

Smeltzer

Adans- 15 —~2~

(3)

. RESOLVED that the Charities
Cormittee ,the Chairman of the Finance
Committee and the City Aucditor be requested to
prepare a tarriff of costs for the maintenance
of inmates in the Olty Home placed there by
the Town of Dartmouth, and the Municipality
of the County of Halifax proteoting the
poeition of the Oity of Halifax in any new
apreement which may be made between the City
and the Town of Dartmouth, and the Muni-
cipality of the County of Halifax for the
maintenance of the poor of the respective
Municipalities at the Oity Homue

Moved by Alderman Daley seconded by
Alderman COragg and passeds Motion paSSed.
| Moved by Alderman licCarthy seconded
by Alcerman Dickie that the letter of the Town of
Dartmouth addressed to Alderman Dickie, Ohalrman

of the Charitiecs Oommitteec be acknowledged and

copies of these resolutions forwarded to the Mayor

of Dartmouth. Motion passed.,

=573~

T Nl e, X

T T G




February'26thLm1931

Moved by Alderman Daley seconded by

’ 'y, “\[.' o . :
Aldernan McOarthy that a slmllar notice be served on

- the Mayor and Town Clerk of the Town of Dartmouth

as that served on the Warden and Ocunty Olerk of the

Municipality of Halifax. Motion passed.:

‘WORKS DEPARTUENT
SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

Read report of the Finanoce Oommittee
covering report of the Works Committoe re short

Term borrowings?

Oity Works Office,
Halifax ,'N’o S'e y
February 24th, 1931

SHORT TERI{ BORROWINGS
The 0ity Oouncil,
Gentlement
The Qommittee on Works recommend

that the 0ity Oouncil approve of short term
borrowings, as followst

REPAIRS TO PAVEMENTS

A sum not to exceed $30,000, to
be repaid in ten annual instalments.

ELGIN SWEEPER. A sum not to exceed $8&,500 to be
repaid in five annual Instalments.

TRAFFIO SIGNALS A sum not to excecd $7,500. to be
repald in five annual instalments:

PURCHASE OF MOTOT TRUOK AND SNOW PLOUGH~- & sum not
to exceed $10,0 O to be repaild in five annual
instalments. '

MARKET IMPROVEMENT

A sum not to exoceed y§3,500400 to Dbe
repaid in five annual instalments.
Respcctfully submitted,
lieA:Hunter
OLERK OF WORKS

Oommittce Room, Oity Hall,

February 24th, 1931

Hie Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Oouncil,

oy

. At a meeting of the Finance Qommittec
held this day the attached report of the Qommittee on
Works recommending short teru borrowings, was
subnlitted and read.

Gontleneny

Your Committec recomuend that
islotion be obtained for the following servicest

e 57

B




~Hobrurmy oduh 1 egn

Repairs to Pavement—

’ Sum not to cxceed 30,000400
to be repaid in ten annual
instalments, -
Strcet Sweeper— A sum not to exceeq $8,500006
.po be repaid in five annual
instalments A

Motor Truck and N

Snow Plow A sum not to exceed $10,000,00

to be repaid in five annual
instalments., . |

Market Improvements— A sum not to exceed $3,500,00

to be.repeld in five annual
instalments, g

Respeotfully submitted,

E.J. Oragg
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Oragg seconded
by Alderman McCarthy that the reports be adopted.

Motion passed.,

/

CANADIAN NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR THE BLIND
APPLIGATION FOR ADDITIONAL GRANT

Read report of the Finance Committee
on the application of the Canadian National
Institute for the Blind for an additional grant to
relieve unemployment among the blind.

Committee Room, City Hall,
February 24th, 1931

His Worship the Mayor, .
and Members of City Councile.

Gentlemen: o
At a meeting of the Finance

Oommittee held this day the application of the
Canadian National Institute for the Blind for an
additional civic grant of $500,00 was submitted and

reado

Your Conmmittee reogmgegd ;hattﬁhe
+ of the Qanadian National Institute Ior the
gigggsbe granted provided that the Federal Government
and the Government of Nova Scotia each contribute
a grant of $500,00 from their uncrployment relief

fund., Respectfully submitted,

Eode Oragg
OHAIRMAN

~575-

e —— e

o - -t B o

e —— "




vl

aAﬁJG~J1a€k

o A

Februaxy 26th, 193]

Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded
by Alderman McInnes that the report be adopted.
Motion passed, / |

COMFORT STATION

Read report of the Qommittee on
Works re'advertising for tenders for the con~

struction of & coufort stations

0ity Worke Office,
Hallfax, N.S.
Feve 25th, 1951

COUFORT STATION

‘The O0ity Qouncil.

Gentlemen:
At a meeting of the Committee on

Works on the 24th instant it was resolved to recommend

to Oouncil that the Qommittee on Works be authorized
to advertise for tenders for the construction of a
Comfort Station under thn Parade.

Respectfﬁlly“submitted,
M. A.Hunter |
CLERK OF WORKS .y

Moved by'Alderman'OfégQ seconded by

Alderman McInnes that this report be referred to the

special committee on the renovation of the City

Hall. Motion passed.

NG

FIRE DEPARTMENT APPROPRIATION

GmaE e G v Gwet MAEN Geet 40w o ek ule  MEe sl fens

Read report of the Oommittee of
Firewards recommending that legislation be obtained
to borrow {§2,000,00 for a drill tower at West
Sfreet Fire Station.

Referred to the Oommittee on

Finance 592 reporte

TIRE DEPARTMENT-APPROPRIATION FOR NEW
MOTOR PUMPER

Read report of the Cormittee of

pirewards asking that legislation be obtained to

. se of a new motor
borrow,$14,000 for the purchase o & now :
] ‘I"‘ w

b '
pum"p'e Te

576~




ebruary 26th,1931

Referred to the Finance Committee
for report. k//

SUPERANNUATION OF Wif. SETTLE
FIRE DEPARTMENT

Read report of the Committee of
Mrewards covering application of Wn.Settle asking
that he be superannuated also covering report of
Ohief Churchill and certificate from Dt, W}B.Almon,
City Medical'Offioer,'and"Dr{,R-F.O'Brien, as to
the inability of Mr. Settle to further perform his

duties as a fireman,

Office of Chief Fire Department
Halifax, N.®. Feb.20th, 1931

Board of Firewards.

Gentlement . . -

o - - Herewith attached is an application
from Wm.Settle for Buperannuation also certificates
from Dr.Almon, City Medical Officer and Dr.0'Brien.

Mr. Bettle was appointed to the
Department in 1900 and has been paying into the
Superannuation Fund since its inauguration in 1907,
Mr. Settle is now 62 years of age.and he feels that
he is not able to carry on as an active member of
the Department., He has been oconscientious and his
loyalty to the Service is marked by the respect of
all, both 1in and out of the Department. He has only
baen on sick leays, to ny kunowledge, once during his
thirty years of service and this was due to a fall,
st which time he was only off duty for a few daye.

| I would recommend that favourable
consideration be given his request and that he

be retired on full superannuation, which is 30/50
of his salary, based on the average of his salary
for the past three yeare which would be approximately

£900.,00

Respectfully submitted,
Jo«We Churchill
CHIEF OF DEPARTMENT

291 South Street,
Halifax, N.S.,Feb.7th,1931

The Ohairman and Members,
Board of Firewards,

I hercéby beg to appiy for super-—
annuation effcctive April 30th, 1931,

: I was appointea to the Halifax Fire
artment in the month of August 1900 ocomnmencing duty

Gentlemen:

Dep

on the &th day of said montho
~577~




Yebruary p&th, 18wy

L have paid into tac Mireman!
' T , . AC Jiremante
Superannuation Fung Since Lis incentiun |

it

I wes bern on she Hth ¢ s

’ by - ; n cav o
Decenb : .o > _vie Ou y oI
mber 1868 and am in “he e7rd year of wy life.

Attached hereto vou wi 3
. o . here vou will find
Medical Certificates of W.Bruce Almon, i.D

L L] ] - » S :.-."' 0 e ° ’
Oity Medical Officer, end Red'-C'Brien, M.Do

Trusting that this Lcati ’
. i) ing saat vhils application will
recelve favourable conesideration.

I beg to remein,
Sirs,

Your obedient servant,
T .. Wa.Settle.

Committee Room,City Hall,
February 20th, 1931
His Worship the Mayor,

and Members of City Qouncil.

Gentlemen:

At a neeting of the Committee of
Firewards held this day, the attached application
of Wm, Settle asking that he be retired on super—
annuation on the 30th A) il next, together with
certificates from Dr. W.b. ..omon, City Medical
Officer and Dr.O'Brien} also report from Chief
Ohurchill recommending the application be accepted,
were submitted and read.

Your Committee recormend that as
Mr. Settle has complied with all the requirements
of the Charter that he be retired on Superannuation
as from April 30th, 1931 under the Provisions
of Section 775 of the COity Charter.

Respectfully submitted,

W.J.0'Toole
CHATRIMAN

Moved by Alderman O!Toole seconded
by Alderman Oragg that the report be adopted.

Motion passed.
CHILDREN'S AID SOQIETY-GRANT

Read report of the Finance

Jommittee on the application of the Chiidren's Ald

Booclety for. a civic grant towards the funds of

the Soclety.

-578-




Februnry 26th, 1971

Committee Roon, City Hall,

?

February 2lth, 1931

His Worship the Mayor,
and Hembers of Oity Council,

Gentlenens

. At a meeting of the Finance Oommittee
held this day the application (verbal) of the | ;

Ohildren's Ald Society for a grant of 81.500.00 towards
the funds of the Society was éubmittedﬁf.’5

‘ This application wos nade to the City
Council at a meeting held on February 19th, by Mr.
B.W.Russell, K.0, , and Miss Lantz, the Agent of
the Ohildren's Ald Society.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded
by Alderman MocOarthy that this Committee recommend
to Oouncil that owing to the large incr:ase in
several of the items of expenditure it is unable this
vear to recommend the granting of this application.

Respectfully submitted,
CHAIRIUAN
‘Moved by Alderman Dickie seconded
by "Alderman McCarthy that the”dity secure Legislation
to eneble it to contribute a grant of $500.00 to the
Ohildrens Aid Society.

- in amendment
Moved/by Alderman O!'Malley seoonded -

by Alderman Shields that the report be referred back
to the Finance Oommittee for further oonsideration,

Amendment put and passed

4

DAYLIGHT SAVING
Read letter Mr. W.U. Appleton,
General Manager, Oanadian National Railways in
reference té the dates set by the City Council for

Daylight Saving for the various civic Departments?
| ‘Monoton, N.B. Feb.ldth,1931

Dr. W.W.White, Mr.L,A.Gastonguey,
Mayor I Mayor, 1S
8aint John, N.B. Helifax, N.S.

. J. rrison Col., A-N.Joncs
ggééigegé?goard of Trade Pregident Board of Trade
Saint Johnj N.Bs Halifax, N.S,

L4
'

Dear Sir! T have noticed by the press that

- 579




rebruary 26th, 193]

the City of Halifax has decided to i ke d ] j
: JHalliax has deecid nake davlight tinme
g?ﬁgotlvg gl@~€1§h§ May 10th to mid-night Sep%ember
Lh, and Saint John mid-night May 16th 1id~n
September 12th, " Y vo midmnight

' I understond that daylight time in
Ontario, Quebec and the New England Statcs will be
effective from April 29th to the end of Septenber,

Our gencral spring change of tine
for the Bystem in order %o rmeet the change to day-

light time goes into effect on April 29th, and owing
%0 the conflicting dated at Holifax and Saint John
they necessitate further changes in our train
shcedule s between Halifax and Saint John on May 1.0th

ehd again on May 16th and a similar ocondition appliss
at the close of the season,

In addition to the expense involved
in printing the timetables it is most confusing

to the travelling public, and if at all possible I
would suggest that the cities of Halifax and Saint
John give serious consideration to adopting what
has apparently been accepted as standard daylight
time in Eastern Canada and the United States, but

if that cannot be accomplished that the cities of
Halifax and Saint John make a determined effort to
reach a common date for the daylight tine to go into
effecto

Alterations in our train echedules
at such short intervals of time crzate a very un—
desirable condition and I am sure that if the
sugegestion of common dates for oth cities could be
agreed upon that it would be of rmutual benefit to
all concerned and I sincerely hope that the matter
will be given further careful consideration and
should be glad to hear from you at your convenlence.

Yours very truly,

W.U.Appleton
GENERAL IMANAGER

Con A

Alderman Oragg suggested that MNr.
Appleton be communicated with and that he endeavour
to. get the 0ity of St.John to fix the sane dates for
thig season as decided upon by thig Oouncil.

By unanimous consent of Qouncil it
wae decided to reopen this matter and to rescind
the resolution of Council passed on the l2th day

of February in reference to Daylight Saving.

580~




/U

n«j}”W

February 26th, 1931

Moved by Alderman Stech seconded
by Alderman Daley that this Oouncil adopt Dayllghﬁ
Saving Time during the summer of 1931, said time
td be effective from midnight April 29th until
midnight September 27th, and that all civic
activities be regulated accordingly, and that the
resolution in reference to Daylight Saving Time
passed by, thie Council February 12th 1931 be now
resoinded, Motion passed fifteen voting for

the same and two against it as follows:

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Alderman itohell
Dickie
S8tech
Redmond
Daley
McInnes
McCarthy
McDonald
Shields
0'Toole
O'Malley
Drysdale
Probert
Smeltzer
Adams

/

AMENDMENT TO SALARY SOHEDULE
Read report of the Police

Alderman Donovan
Oragg

~15

Oommittee covering a resolution recommending an
amendment to Schedule of salaries adopted for the
police in the report of the special committee on the

Revision of Salaries in April last:

E -, .

581~




oot

G

February 26th, 1931

Eoi;ce Department,

. sl 1ch “v. o S0 .

His Worship the Mayor, % f+Be Fov.20th, 1931
and Members of 0i%y Council,

Gentlemen:

. At a meeting of the Police Committee
held this date, the attached resolution providing

minimum and waximum salaries te be placed in the

schedule adopted by the Council on April 17+th
1930 was considered. P rth,

| ‘ Your Committee reccomumend that the
resolution be adopted and added to.the schedule.,

Respectfully submitted,
L.A.Gastonguay
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED that the 0ity Council
approve of an addition to the salary schedule as
rdopted by the Council on April 17th, 1930 by
placing in said Schedule a minimum and maximum salary
for two special officers, onc for traffic, and one
for Detective services, as follows:

Minimum $1,400,00
Maximum 1,700,00
Annual auto-

matic increase 60,00

, FURTHER RESOLVED that the salary
of these two officers now being paild at the rate
of $1,4 40,00 per annum be paid at the rate of
$1,520.00 for the Oivic Year commencing May lst 1931.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded
by Alderman Adams that the recport be adopted.

Motion passed.s y//

CAMP HILL OEMETERY
SALARY (T REGISTRAR

Reat .eport of the Camp Hill
Oemetery @ommittee recommending that the salary
of the Registrar of Camp Hill Oemetery be placed on
the Schedule of salaries adopted by this Oouncil
on the report of the Specinl Committee on

nrevigion of Salaries in April last?

Oommittee Room, Oity Hall,
Feb.18th, 1931

ne Ohairman and Members
gf the Finance Oommittee

Gentlemens

a meeting of the Committee on
o qld thisgday, the attached

~5%2—

Oamp Hill Oemetery he




providing a minimi. and meximum srlary

- . e rlary to be placed
in the Schedule adopted by Council on April 17th,.
1930 was considered. S vy ,

L Your Committee recommend that the
Resolution be adopted and added to the Schedule..

Respectfully submitted,.
A.A.Drysdale
OHAIRMAN

: RESOLVED that the City Council
approve of an addition to the Salary Schedule as
adopted by the Oouncil on April 17th, 1930 by
placing in said Schedule a minumum and maximum
salary for the Superintendent as followss

Minimurm-— $1, 440,00
Maximum 1,800,00
Annual Automatic

Increasc— 60,00

. FURTHER RESOLVED that the salary
of the Superintendent now being paid at the rate
of $1,200,00 per annum be paid at the rate of
$1,440,00 for the Oivic Tear comacncing Hay lst,

1931,
Moved by Aldermén Dryedale
seconded by Alderman McInnes that the report be

adoptcd. Motion passed.

Alderman Daley asked that an
expression of approval be tendered to the Finance
Gommittee for their work in preparing and submitting
to Oouncil the Estimates for the ensuing year. This
work entailed a large amount of time and energy
and the Oommittee are to be complemented on the
capable manner in which they have performed their
duties., This was unanimously agreed to by all

members of Council.

11.15 p.m. Moved by Alderman Stech seconded -

by Alderman Donovan that this meeting do now adjourne

Motion pas sed-




e e AR e 4 e

February 26tn, 1931

LIST OF HEADLINES

Civic Estimates

Special Committee on lLegislation

Orushed Stone Oontract-rinal Payment.

Oity Home-Agreement with County of Halifax

andTown of Dartmouth in re Board
of Paupers

Works Department-Short Term Borrowings

C.N.Zastitute for Blind-Application for

. additional grant

Qomfort Station

Fire Department Appropristion Drill Tower

Firc Dept— Appropriation for new Motor .
Puniper

Superannuation of Wm.Bettle Firc Dept.,

Ohildren's Aid Society-Grant

Daylight Saving

Amendment to Salary Schedule

Oamp Hill Cemetery— Balary of Registrar

A l.’

Meeting adjourn

UIUIU1 | U1Vl
~N— I

oo\l O

IOV \JII

02 03 ~J—JI—~4—~.
N O 03—J\Ji

(L.A~Gastoggua
jZf MAYO
A

H.S.RHIN

OITY OLERK

=584




AFTERNOON SEZ8810MN

5.10 olelock,
Counrcil Chamber,
ity Hall,

Marcl 10th, 1931

A meeting of the City Council was
held this afternogn o A% the above named hour
there were present His Woiship the Mayor, and Alder-
men Dickie, Btech, Mitohell, Donovan, Redmond,
Daley, Oragg, Mcinnes, HcCarthy, kalclds,

0'Toole, O'Malley’ , Probert, Adams and Smeltzer.

The meeting was called specially
to consider a report of the Charities Oommittee
on an agreement with the municipality of the Oounty‘
of Halifax in re board of the County poor at the
City Homnme,

MAIJTENANCE OF COUITY POOR
Read rcport of the'Gharities
Oommnittee covering r memorandum of agreement
between the City of Halifax, and the Municipality
of the Oounty of Halifax re the maintenance of
the poor énd harmless insane of the CQounty of

Halifax at the City Home?

Halifax ,N.S.March 10th,1931

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of 0ity CQouncil.

Gentlemens ‘
The Oharities Committee met this

day and beg to submit the following report..

MEMB RS PRESENT: The Ohalrmen,
Aldermen Smeltzer, O'Toole and Redmond. |

The attached memorandum of agree-
ment between the 0ity of Halifex and the
municipality of the County of HelifaxX re .
maintenance of Poor anc harmiese insane of the
OQounty of Halifax, 1s recommended for adoption,

Respectfully submitted,
F.W.Dickie
~585~ CHAIRIMAN

e e

3 na a8
i - o




March 10th, 1931

THIS MEMORANDUM OF AGREELIENT MADE THIS
day of 1931
between THE CITY OF HALIFAX, a body

corporate ( hereinafter called
the Oity) OF THE FIRST PART

~and~

THE MUNICIPALITY OF THE

OOUNTY OF HALIFAX,

a body corporate (hereinafter

called the Qounty) OF THE SECOND PART

WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

l. The City agrees to support the persons entitled
to relief under the Poor Relief Act and the Local
Asylums for Harmless Insane Act by the County on

the Terms and conditions hereinafter set out.

Ce The persons to be so supported shall be
certified to the City or to such Qommittee or
official of the City as is designated to receive
such certificates by the Warden or Treasurer of the
County as being entitled to relief by the Oounty.

3. Any persons so certified and received into
the City Home shall be subject to the regulations
for other inmates of the Home as from time to time
prescribed by any enactment in respect to the Oity,
or by any ordinance from time to time made by

the Council of the City , or regulatione made by
the Committee on OCharities of the QOity.

4, The maintenance of such persons to be
provided by the 0ity shall be for board

lodging and medical attendance of such persons

and their clothing, and shall be in every respect
the same as is furnished by the O0ity to the inmates
of the Cilty Howe admitted thereto from the Oity.

Be The County agrees to pay to the City for the
maintenance of each person so certified and
admitted to the 0ity Home from the OCounty at a rate
according to the numbers of such persons according
to the following scale.

1-25 inmates 1noluelve~ $E .00 per week
26-50 " "

51-69 " : L, oo oo
70_175 " 1l 3, 50 r s

and it ie agreed that the 0ity shall not be required
to take a greater number of inmates than 175.

6. The Geunty agrees, except in the case of more
than 175 persons requiring relief not to place any
persons requiring relief in any institution other

than the COity Home.

ek TN o
IE U R,

- by

IR AR N

Ay s e T e e s
B S g et S
-

g

gt B Ay e e
i R A e B R g R

T

T

§ .
'''''''

o AT VLY Y T ST Sy oy AR

o

PRI e

A -

iy 2 35

.,._...-
g T e e B o g e
A TR N DT TR I Dp T T NE

.
=

RS S et M




—7
| Maroh 10th, 19%1

T It 1s agreed that this agreement is only for
the maintenance of the poor and harmless insane
from the County to be cared for in the present City
Home and if such Home is destroyed or so damaged
by fire or other casualty as to be no longer capable
of affording accomodation to the poor of the County
or is condemned for such purpose under any enactmen%
of the Provincial Legislature, this agreement shall
at once terminate |

8. Except as hereinbefore provided this agreement
shall remain in force for fifteen years from the lst
day of March 1931,

9. - At the expiry of each period of five years
from the sald first of Maroh, either party to this
agreement may notify the other party of its wish

for a revision of the rates to be paid by the County.
If the parties are unable to agree on such reviseda
rates, they shall be determined by two arbitrators,
one to be appointed by each of the parties hereto

and 1f such arbltrators are unable to agree they
shall appoint a third arbitrator or umpire of if

they are unable to agree on such appointment, such
third arbitrator shall be appointed by a Judge of

the Supreme Oourt, and the cost of such arbitration
shall be borne equally by the parties.,

PROVIDED that in any such revision the
difference between the cost of maintenance and the ‘
rate to be charged shall be the same as the diffsrence
between the sald cost and useld rate at the date of
entering into this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the partics hersto have
executed this memorandum by the hands of theilr
respective officiale and by affixing their
respective corporate seals.

A Sep (e e e € e L 5" Sy aa it Rl TR T e
2 S AR g e R I S A s e T e ¥ PRI

A

et [y T N P e Y PR I T Toa . S - R
e e (TR E, T e
- - S g o . = e . N Py CEmw o S T T oo T L o T T PR R - s ce e, S e e e
AR NS TR L ST e, BT Ly M NS > B S T I I T T e e s T e L e el D T e R e " I A S o T

-

TR
:%‘?1

v

el 2T

Moved by Alderman Dickie seconded

R S RS
o

e -

by Alderman Smeltzer that the report be adoptdd,

i s W
(s
=

UG+
S—

Moved in amendment by Alderman

el

Daley seconded by Alderman Dickle that the second

"—'IH‘ :- o, — -' O . W - - -
N A W e Ty TR

R o T
-
D i 4

paragraph of Olause No. 9 be amended by adding the

v S0
TS
Pl

following words efter the word "cost" in the
third line?

"averaged for the Oivic Year
193%30-~31 and the"

Also by adding the following

e L nhE
Cans

e

paragraph to Olausec # 8.

z—?gr“ﬂ‘ e
'_-M; .;f:.

"The previous agreement for the

malntenance of the poor entered
into between the O0lty and the -

municipality dated 30th of April
1929 1is hercby terminated®

e P
i 2 T AR R

TR T T MRS
I T

e et

RS fo TS

Amendment put and passed unanimously

i
el
g8
f;ik
¥
A‘{" f

i
.3;}

Mdvedg?y Alderman Baley deconded
n5 nd

RIS T, SIS T T
S N o s e e




Mook Lowl, J99L

by Alderman Dickic thet the report and agreement

-

as amended be now adopted., Motion passed

w
\ éflﬁoigzﬂ./pvf unanimously.
; ]f"bb;;@,///-/w‘ moved by Alderman MoCarthy seconded

by Alderman Oragg that this meeting do now

adjourn, Motion passed.

B it SR L g
N e ie . z

e

7 et

5.40 o'clock p.m.

CLUNEERTIINL
T o X

R

: : I
Meeting adjourn fﬁﬁ
kﬁﬁ

YOk

4¢€i;vu¢vk
H.S.RHI

CITY CLERK

TANTLTE T

-~
€ AT

o s

J.V
gt
ST Y

P e S
T AT

g o
P Sy

IR, TSI T
o
e

PR -2
-

T A

= i -
P TS . v ety

%

3

S

Eaailabaer oy

[T e = e e e = e e
i+t e - o ;
e Gl B T SN Mo = g

| _5ag-

1o gk
o4
1
A
I !g
1; i
i)
,",




